Distribution expenses -66,371 -57,974 -164,497 -159,638 -28,486 -32,004

Administrative expenses -93,124 -83,691 -10,233 -12,324 -13,980 -14,281

Other income and expenses 14,439 11,582 5,232 5,137 1,550 3,011

Earnings from investments accounted for
using the equity method 19,257 29,067 4,210 3,632 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 236,387 227,389 37,134 37,411 23,729 4,784

Additions to property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 213,469 214,527 8,350 7,822 8,379 9,556

* Prior-year figures were adjusted. Please refer to the consolidated financial statements of the fiscal year 2016/2017 for further information.

28  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

09	 Adjustment of special effects in the
segment results

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the costs of € 1,327
thousand for the restructuring measures in Germany are
adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes for the Auto-
motive segment. The income statement for the Automotive
segment for the corresponding prior-year period was not
adjusted.

The adjusted income statement for the Automotive segment is as follows:

EUR thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 2,623,269 0 2,623,269

Intersegment sales 27,030 0 27,030

Segment sales 2,650,299 0 2,650,299

Cost of sales -1,966,371 1,327 -1,965,044

Gross profit 683,929 1,327 685,255

Research and development expenses -321,743 0 -321,743

Distribution expenses -66,371 0 -66,371

Administrative expenses -93,124 0 -93,124

Other income and expenses 14,439 0 14,439

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 19,257 0 19,257

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 236,387 1,327 237,713

10	 Other receivables and
non-financial assets

EUR thousand 30 November 2017 31 May 2017

Other current assets 43,724 29,077

Insurance receivables 5,925 5,983

Positive market value of currency hedges 15,407 11,324

Subtotal other financial assets 65,056 46,384

Advance payments 5,782 6,954

Prepaid expenses 38,152 34,475

Receivables for partial retirement 179 63

Advance payments to employees 3,433 4,385

Other tax receivables 50,328 63,477

Total 162,930 155,738

29  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

The advance payments received and reported relate primari-

[…]

its financial reporting because it is used for internal manage-
ment and because, from the Company's perspective, it pre-
sents the cash flows from the operating activities – adjusted
for special effects – in a more transparent form and facilita-
tes a better comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure
and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cashflows.

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the free cash flow
from operating activities is adjusted for the payments made
in connection with the restructuring measures in Germany (€
7,296 thousand)and for payments for the fine proceedings
initiated against HELLA by the European Commission
(€ 10,397 thousand). Adjusted free cash flow (from operating
activities) for the first six months of the prior fiscal year
2016/2017 was adjusted for special effects from the factoring
program (€ 70,000 thousand) and the cash flows attributable
to the restructuring measures in Germany (€ 4,078 thousand).

31  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

EUR thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

Legal
affairs

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 266,634 3,441 0 270,075

+ Depreciation and amortization 214,975 0 0 214,975

+/- Change in provisions -7,059 -948 0 -8,007

+ Cash receipts for series production 75,717 0 0 75,717
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -56,219 0 0 -56,219

- Other non-cash income -35,711 0 0 -35,711

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets -5,045 0 0 -5,045

+ Net financial result 22,869 0 0 22,869

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -126,997 0 0 -126,997

- Increase in inventories -97,883 0 0 -97,883

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 137,897 4,803 10,397 153,096

+ Tax refunds received 3,765 0 0 3,765

- Taxes paid -56,467 0 0 -56,467

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 362,162 7,296 10,397 379,855

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment 12,633 0 0 12,633

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment -301,390 0 0 -301,390

+
Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and
liquidation of other investments, less cash and
cash equivalents 0 0 0 0

= Free cash flow from operating activities 73,405 7,296 10,397 91,097

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is shown in
the following tables:

32  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

EUR thousand 2016/2017
as reported

Reduction
in factoring Restructuring Legal affairs 2016/2017

adjusted*

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 223,588 0 6,857 16,000 246,445

+ Depreciation and amortization 192,855 0 0 0 192,855

+/- Change in provisions 20,800 0 -2,780 -16,000 2,020

+ Cash receipts for series production 62,873 0 0 0 62,873
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -55,948 0 0 0 -55,948

- Other non-cash income -32,267 0 0 0 -32,267

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 2,673 0 0 0 2,673

+ Net financial result 21,642 0 0 0 21,642

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -104,318 70,000 0 0 -34,318

- Increase in inventories -73,281 0 0 0 -73,281

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 31,798 0 0 0 31,798

+ Tax refunds received 9,725 0 0 0 9,725

- Taxes paid -60,044 0 0 0 -60,044

+ Dividends received 26,633 0 0 0 26,633

= Net cash flow from operating activities 266,729 70,000 4,078 0 340,807

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment 8,486 0 0 0 8,486

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment -279,024 0 0 0 -279,024

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation
of other investments, less cash and cash equivalents 3,741 0 0 0 3,741

= Free cash flow from operating activities -68 70,000 4,078 0 74,010

* Prior-year figures were adjusted. Please refer to chapter 14 for further information.

16	 Disclosures on
financial instruments

Below we set out the carrying amounts and fair values of
classes of financial instruments and the carrying amounts in
accordance with IAS 39 measurement categories as at 30
November 2017 and 31 May 2017.

33  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

 € thousand

Measurement
category

under IAS 39

Carrying
amount

30 Nov 2017

Fair value

30 Nov 2017

Carrying
amount

31 May 2017
Fair value

31 May 2017

Fair value
hierarchy

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 398,116 398,116 783,875 783,875

Trade receivables LaR 1,177,695 1,177,695 1,067,979 1,067,979

Financial assets

  Available-for-sale financial instruments AfS 338,261 338,261 313,440 313,440 Level 1

  Loans LaR 4,586 4,586 372 372

  Other bank balances LaR 6,702 6,702 574 574

Other financial assets

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 9,487 9,487 6,572 6,572

  Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 5,920 5,920 4,752 4,752

 � Other receivables associated with financing activities LaR 49,649 49,649 35,060 35,060

Current financial assets 1,990,417 1,990,417 2,212,625 2,212,625

Financial assets

  Available-for-sale financial instruments AfS 24,661 24,661 24,499 24,499 Level 2

  Loans LaR 7,044 7,044 5,558 5,558 Level 2

  Other receivables associated with financing activities LaR 82 82 37 37 Level 2

Other financial assets

  Trade receivables LaR 35,656 35,656 38,342 38,342 Level 2

Non-current financial assets 67,443 67,443 68,436 68,436

Financial assets 2,057,860 2,057,860 2,281,061 2,281,061

Financial liabilities

  Financial liabilities to banks and bond FLAC 24,191 24,191 340,399 340,399

  Financial lease liabilities n.a. 57 57 82 82

Trade payables FLAC 686,507 686,507 672,888 672,888

Other financial liabilities

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 8,310 8,310 4,241 4,241 Level 2

  Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 1,812 1,812 4,587 4,587 Level 2

  Other financial liabilities FLAC 234,997 234,997 197,942 197,942

Current financial liabilities 955,873 955,873 1,220,139 1,220,139

Financial liabilities

  Financial liabilities to banks FLAC 150,367 189,066 142,799 196,082 Level 2

  Bonds FLAC 887,604 942,421 893,369 965,274 Level 1

  Financial lease liabilities n.a. 38 38 38 38

Other financial liabilities

  Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 89,744 89,744 79,299 79,299 Level 2

  Derivatives not used for hedging HfT 7,211 7,211 0 0 Level 2

  Other financial liabilities FLAC 13,327 13,327 13,843 13,843

Non-current financial liabilities 1,148,290 1,241,806 1,129,347 1,254,536

Financial liabilities 2,104,163 2,197,680 2,349,486 2,474,675

Of which aggregated under IAS 39 measurement categories:

Financial assets held for trading (HfT) 5,920 5,920 4,752 4,752

Loans and receivables (LaR) 1,679,531 1,679,531 1,931,798 1,931,798

Available-for-sale financial assets (AfS) 362,922 362,922 337,939 337,939

Financial liabilities held for trading (HfT) 9,023 9,023 4,587 4,587

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (FLAC) 1,996,991 2,427,229 2,261,240 2,386,429

Financial assets, derivatives used for hedging 9,487 9,487 6,572 6,572

Financial liabilities, derivatives used for hedging 98,054 98,054 83,540 83,540

34  FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR  FURTHER NOTES

Level 1: Measurement of market value based on listed,
unadjusted prices on active markets.

Level 2: Measurement of market value based on criteria
for assets and financial liabilities that can be either directly
or indirectly derived from prices on active markets.

Level 3: Measurement of market value based on criteria
that cannot be derived from active markets.

The Group reports possible transfers between different levels
of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period in
which the change occurred. As in the prior year, no transfers